

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Complainant,

v.

DARYL JAMES BROWN,

Respondent.

---

Case No. SC96031

TFB No. 1999-10,255 (12A)

**INITIAL BRIEF**

**OF**

**THE FLORIDA BAR**

BRETT ALAN GEER  
Assistant Staff Counsel  
The Florida Bar  
Suite C-49  
Tampa Airport, Marriott Hotel  
Tampa, Florida 33607  
(813) 875-9821  
Florida Bar No. 061107

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I.    THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS ARE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS REGARDING RESPONDENT’S SCIENTER IN JUNE, 1994.	13
A. <u>Clear and Convincing Evidence Proves               that Respondent Knew the Subject Misconduct               was Wrongful When His Client Explained it to               Him and When He Engaged In It.</u>	13
B. <u>Respondent’s Testimony is Unworthy of               Belief Regarding His Later Epiphany that the               Subject Conduct was Wrongful.</u>	27
C. <u>Respondent’s Testimony was Impeached by               His Friend and Law Partner as to Matters that               Prove Scienter.</u>	33
D. <u>Respondent Specifically Intended to Violate               Florida’s Elections Law.</u>	36
II.   BECAUSE RESPONDENT HAD SCIENTER IN JUNE, 1994, HE HAS VIOLATED OTHER PLEADED RULES.	39
A. <u>The Evidence is Clear and Convincing that               Respondent Violated Rule 4-8.4(b).</u>	39
B. <u>The Evidence is Clear and Convincing that               Respondent Violated Rule 4-1.13(b).</u>	39
C. <u>The Evidence is Clear and Convincing that               Respondent Violated Rule 4-1.6(b)(1).</u>	40
D. <u>The Evidence is Clear and Convincing that               Respondent Violated Rule 4-2.1.</u>	41
E. <u>The Evidence is Clear and Convincing that               Respondent Violated Rule 4-1.1.</u>	41

III. BASED ON THE REFEREE'S FACTUAL FINDINGS, THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION IS A ONE-YEAR SUSPENSION.	42
A. <u>Suspension is the Appropriate Sanction Under the Standards and Relevant Case Authority.</u>	42
VI. BASED ON THE EVIDENCE, THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION IS DISBARMENT.	46
A. <u>Respondent's Decision to Join His Client in the Subject Misconduct Warrants Disbarment.</u>	46
CONCLUSION.....	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....	49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>FLORIDA CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Burke</u> , 578 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 1991)	44, 45
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cramer</u> , 678 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1996)	46
<u>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</u> , 731 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 1999)	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kramer</u> , 548 So. 2d 233 (Fla. 1989)	46
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lawless</u> , 640 So. 2d 1098 (Fla. 1994)	43
<u>The Florida Bar v. Newhouse</u> , 520 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1988)	47
<u>The Florida Bar v. Reed</u> , 644 So. 2d 1355 (Fla. 1994)	43
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rood</u> , 622 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 1993)	45
<u>The Florida Bar v. Thomas</u> , 582 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1991)	13
 <u>FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS</u>	
Standard 4.61.....	46
Standard 4.62.....	44
Standard 6.11(a).....	46
Standard 7.1.....	46
Standard 7.2.....	44

## SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

In this Brief, The Florida Bar will be referred to as "The Florida Bar," or "the Bar." The Respondent, Daryl James Brown, Esq., will be referred to as "Respondent." Also:

"RR" will refer to the Report of Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC96031, dated February 22, 2000.

"TR-1" will refer to Volume 1 of the record Transcript of testimony in Supreme Court Case No. SC96031 dated December 7, 1999.

"TR-2" will refer to Volume 2 of the record Transcript of testimony in Supreme Court Case No. SC96031 also dated December 7 and 8, 1999.

"TR-3" will refer to Volume 3 of the record Transcript of testimony in Supreme Court Case No. SC96031 also dated December 8, 1999.
